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CONTINUING EDUCATION REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED

Licensees whose continuing edu-
cation is due on or affer August 31,
1990, must successfully complete
the foliowing courses to meaet the
confinuing education requirements:

e A three-houwr continuing educa-
tion course devoted exclusively
to civit rights and fair housing.

e A three-hour continuing educa-
tion "core” course devoted to
instruction in recently enacted
state and federal tegisiation
affecting the reci estate industry.

24 hours of approved continuing
education electives of the licen-
sea’s choice.

To meet the continuing educa-

L

tion recquirements, a licensee must
complete these courses, submit g
cerificate of completion for each
course, and a compliance form
before the due date. Please note
that the licensee—not the school—
is required to forward these docu-
ments to the Division,

Licensees who fali o submit proof
of compiating their continuing
education by their due date will
have their licenses automatically
suspended. To become licensed
again, these individuais must com-
plete their education and apply to
reinstate their license. The rein-
statement fee is $39 for salespersons
and $5% for brokers.

It is the licensee’s duty to know
their continuing education due
date and submit their proof of
education to the Division of Real
Estate. An easy way fo check your
continuing educcation due date is
by reviewing your broker's 1991
Certificate of Continuation. Brokers
should review their Certificates of
Continugation and notify all scles-
pearsons of their continuing educa-
tion due dates.

if you have any questions regard-
ing contfinuing education due
dates or for information abouf
approved coursers, contact the
Division’s Education Section at
(614) 466-4100.

DIVISION SCREENING APPRAISER APPLICATIONS:

The Ohlo Real Estate Appraiser
Board has directed the Ohio Div-
ision of Real Estate to begin pro-
cessing and screening appiicants
for the residential and general
appraiser classifications. An indi-
vidual must be state-certified in
one of these two classifications to
perform dppraisals on federaily-
related transactions which are
federally-insured loans or may be
underwritten by federal entities.

The “white” application dafed
December, 1990 is the most cument
application. Due to delays and
changes in the requirements at the
federal level, the “white” applica-
tion now supersedes the “blue”
application which is no fonger
legally acceptable.

The Division has returned the blue
appilications and asked for addi-
tHonal information to be inciuded

EXAM TO FOLLOW

on the white applications. To assist
Division staff in processing applica-
tions as quickly as possible, please
indicate the hourly totals on the
white application under Experience
Logs “Section Three A" and
“Section Three B”.

All applicants seeking state certi-
fication as real estate appraisers
must successfully pass an examina-
tion. As applicants are approved by
the Division of Real Estate, appli-
cants will receive a letter with
instructions concerning the admin-
istration of the test.

The federci Appraisal Qualifica-
tions Boara of the Appraisal Foun-
dation recently endorsed several
appraisal certification exams. The
Division of Real Estate is now in the
proceass of acquiring one of the
endorsed exams. Completion of the
exam will take approximately four

hours and the Division is working
with a tasting entity to provide for
the adminisiration of the general
and residential examinations to be
offered in Ohio.

On May 11, Testing will be offered
in Cleveland and Columbus, On
May 18, the exam will be held in
Toledo, Cleveland, Columbus and
Cincinnati, Weekly testing will con-
tinue in June if there are enocugh
applicants,

FEES

At the time of application, there
s a $137 non-refundable fee. Affer
passing the exam, the parficipant
wiil need to send a check for $150
to the Ohio Division of Redl Estate,
77 8. High St., Columbus, OH 43266~
0547, to receive his certificate. $100
of the fee will go to the Recovery
Fund and $50 is for the federal
registry fee.




REQUIREMENTS FOR GENERAL
AND RESIDENTIAL APPRAISERS

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
Ohio designation
Certified General

Federal designation Certified

Experience - 2,000 hours
(At least 1,000 hours or half in

commercicl, industrial, agriculfural;

or residential greater
than 1 1o 4 units)

Examination - Yes

Education
Pre-Certification 150 hours
15 Ethics Hours Reguired

165 Total Education Hours

if you apply on or before 08/34/94

RESIDENTIAL REQUIREMENTS
Ohio designation
Cerfified Residentiai

Federal designation Licensed

Experience - 2,000 hours

Examination - Yes

Education
Pre-Certification 460G hours
18 Ethics MHours Required

75 Tolal Education Hours

{All education must be completed before renewal deadline of 2 years)

If vou apply after 08/34/94

(All education must be completed upon application)

1. Educcation must be obtained through a college or university or nationally

recognized appraisal organization.

2. Minimum course length 15 hour segrments. No corespondence courses

aillowed.

3. Attendance and successful completion—must pass examination,

4. Must cover range of topical areas enumerated in Ohio Administrative
Code 1301:11-3-03(A) or (B}, whichever applicable.

Below are the examination statistics for the second half of 1990:
BROKERS
Test Daje Tolai Tested Total Passed Pass Raie
Juty 16 43 81%
August 16 10 53%
Saptember - 17 12 7%
October 22 14 654%
November 22 14 654%
No tests in Decernber
te Total Tested Tolcl Passed Pass Rafe
Sﬁls\i/ be 654 401 61%
August 400 224 56%
September 443 21 50%
October 436 234 54%
Novernber 528 291 55%
No tests in December :
FOREIGN REAL ESTAIE :
Test Date Tolai Tested Total Passed Pass Rate
Juby 27 © 17 63%
August 19 14 74%:
September 4 4 100%
October 23 12 E0%..
Novernber 19 12 43%
No tests in December :

TOLL-FREE LINE TO
END DUE TO
BUDGET CUTS

In lieu of recently imposed state
budget constraints, the Division
must take immediate action to
scale back cerfain neon-essentiai
opercafions,

Effective June 1, 1991, the Division
will be discontinuing its 800 toili-free
phone sendce to Columbus, in the
apsence of this sarvice, the agency
will respond in a prompt and
courteous manner to cll telephone
and written inguiries,

Telephone inquiries from the
northeastermn Ohio area can be
directed to our Cleveiand office at
(216) 787-3100. Callers to the
Coiumbus office should use (614)
A66-4100,

REAL ESTATE
BRIEFS

The Division of Real Estate wolid
liker to know if you are receiving
duplicate copies of this newsietier
or if it is being sent to the wrong
address. if this is occurring, pledse
call the Division at (614) 466-4100
80 we can correct any errors.

* - -

Wwhen catling the Division of Real
Estate, licensees should obtain the
narme of the individual who
assisted them. This will prevent any
confusion as to the source of their
information and provide the licen-
see with the name of a person to
contact for future reference. Thank
you for your cooperation.

HAMBLETON RESIGNS
FROM BOARD

Donald (Casey) Hambleton
resigned from the Ohio Real
Estate Appraiser Board on
January 14, 1991, M,
Hambileton was an originatl
rmember of this Board which
govermns the appraisat certifi-
cation process in Ohio. His
fellow Board members and
the Division of Reat Estate
appreciate the contributions

M. Hamibdeton made while
serving on the Board.




DISCIPLINAI

REVOCATIONS

CLARENCE BURNEY, sales asso-
cicte, Massillon, Ohio, had his scles
license revoked for violating Sec-
tions 4735,18(AX6) and (AX @) as it
incomporates Section 4735.21 of the
Ohio Revised Code, This revocation
became effective January 8, 1991.
Mr. Bumey coliected rental pay-
ments from tenants on behalf of
the owner of properties, Mr. Burmey
collected these funds not in the
name of and not with the consent
of the reql estate broker with whom
he was associated. Rather, for four
months, Mr. Burney collected rent
payments in his own name, and In
the name of C. Bumey and Asso-
ciates, Inc. Mr. Bumey also entered
into three separate agreements o
manage the subject properties on
pehalf of the property owner. He
entered into these agresments as
property manager for C. Burmey
and Associates, Inc., an entity not
licensed as a real estate brokerage.
Mr. Burney agreed to manage this
reql estate through a comparny
other than the real estate broker
with whom his license was
associcated.

SHELENE A, CONNOR, sales asso-
ciate, Garfield Helghts, Ohilo, had
her sales license revoked for violat-
ing Sections 4735 18(AX(1), (AX6)
and (A8} of the Ohio Revised
Code. This revocation became
effective January 8, 1991. Ms. Con-
nor represented on her reat estate
sales application that she was a
1982 high schoo! graduate. How-
ever, Ms, Connor did not graduate
frorm high school. This conduct con-
stituted a knowing misrepresenta-
tion as well as procuring a real
estate saijes license by fraud,
misreprasentation, or deceit, as wetl
as gross negligence, misconduct,
incompetency, and/or dishonest
deaklng.

SAM 5. NEAL, saies associate,
Cleveland, Ohio, had his sales
Hcense revoked for violating Section
473518(AX6) of the Chio Revised
Code. This revocation became
sffective January 8, 1991, Mr. Neal
received a cash earmest money
deposit from d buyer In connaction
with the buyers offer to purchase a
property. Thereafter, Mr. Neal remit-
ted part of the deposit 1o his asso-
clated broker. However, he retained
the balance of the money without
the consent of his broker.

JEFFREY E. PARR, sales associate,

Greenfield, Ohio, had his sales
license revoked for violating Sec-
tHons 4735.18(AX6). (A)(28) and
(AX %) as it incorporates Ohio
Revised Code Section 4735.21. This
revocation became effactive
January 8. 1991, Mr. Parr prepared
a purchase agreement on behaif
of a buyer of G property and also
collecied an earnest money
deposit from the buyer. Mr, Parr
collected this money in his own
name and not in the name of, and
not with the consent of, the rect
estate broker with whom he was
associated.

Thereafter, Mr. Parr collected
additiornad funds from the buyer. Mr.
Parr received this money in a fidu-
ciary capacity in connection with
the buyer's agreement to purchdse
the subject property. However, Mr.
Parr failed 1o remit these funds fo
his real estate broker for deposit
into the brokerage trust account.

Finally, Mr. Parr had a judgment
entered against him in the Hillsboro
Municipatl Court In favor of the
buyer. This final judgment against
Mr. Parr, in his capacity as a real
estate licenses, remains unsatisfied.

DONNA ZENDARSKI, sales asso-
ciate, Parma, Ohio, had her sales
license revoked for violating Section
4735.18(AX)6) of the Ohio Revised
Code. This revocaiion became
effective January 4, 1991, In an
effort to satisfy her continuing reail
estate education requirements, Ms.
Zendarski submitted to the Ohio
Division of Real Estate six certifi-
cates representing that she com-
pieted 18 ciassroom hours of real
estate instruction, However, Ms,
Zendarski knew, or should have
known. that the certificates were
false in that she did not complete
the instruction on the dates
indicated.

SUSPENSIONS

PATRICIA J. ALLEN, sales associate,
New Vienna, Ohio, had her sales
license suspended for 10 days for
violating Section 4735.18(AX6) of
the Ohio Revised Code. This sus-
pension began on February 8, 1991,
Ms. Allen prepared a counter-offer
on behalf of the purchasers of a
property. However, Ms. Allen failed
to attempt to obtain the seller's
written consent to this counter-offer
proposal.

JAMES C. BELLAR, broker, Akron,
Ohio, had his broker's license

Y ACTIONS

suspended for 60 days for violating
Section 4735.18(AY6) of the Ohio
Revised Code. This suspension
began on February 8, 1991, During
a period of time when he was not
licensed ds an Ohio real estate
troker, Mr. Bellar managed real
astate for a property owner.
Thereafter, Mr. Beliar issued a check
to the property owner which
repraesented proceeds owed fo the
owner from the subject property.
However, payment of this check
was refused by the bank on which
it was drawn due fo insufficient
funds being in the account.

BARBARA J. DETILLION, scles asso-
cigte, Chillicothe, Ohio, had her
sales license suspended for 10 days
for violating Ohio Revised Code
Section 4735 18(AY6) and fwo
additional counts of (AY &) as it
incorporates Chio Administrative
Code Section 1301:6-5-05. However,
due to mitigating circumstances,
imposition of this suspension was
waived by the Ohio Real Estate
Commission, Ms. Detillion prepared
two separate purchase offers on
behalf of hwo prospective buyers of
a property. Howeaver, Ms. Detillion
submitted these offers to the sellers
without completing agency disclo-
sure forms.

Furthermore, one of the sellers of
the subject property signed a doc-
ument concerning the sale of the
property to the buyer. However, Ms.
Detillion failed to assure that the
other seller of tHe property signed
this document.

ALBERT FRANK HAYDEN, saies
associate, Chillicothe, Ohio, had his
sales license suspended for 30 days
for violating Section 4735.18(AX &)
of the Ohio Revised Code. Due o
rmitigating circumstances, however,
15 days of this suspension were
waived by the Ohic Real Estate
Commission. The 15-day balance of
the suspeansion shall commence
upon reinstatement of M. Hayden's
recl estate license. Mr. Hayden
prepared an offer fo purchase a
property on behalf of a buyer
wherein Mr. Hayden signed as
witness To the signatures of the
buyer and sellers. However, Mr,
Hayden did not witness the signa-
tures of the sellers on said
document,

ALICE W, KAQ, sales associate,
Strongsvilie, Ohio, had her sales
license suspended for 15 days for
violating Section 4735.18(AX14) of

continued on page 4



DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS

continued from page 3

the Ohio Revised Code. However,
due to mitigating circumstances,
imposition of the suspension was
waived by the Commission. In the
process of obtaining a Hsting on a
property, Ms. Kao indicated to the
owners that should the property be
sold, they would receive a discount
or a share of Ms. Kao's commission.
Subsequentty, when the subject
property sold, Ms. Kao credited a
share of her commission 1o the
sellers. However, Mis. Kao failed to
recite this inducement in the pur-
chase agreement,

AMIN KHAFIZ, sales associate,
Cleveland, Ohio, had his sales
license suspended for 16 days for
violating Ohic Revised Code Sec-
tion 4735.48(AX 6) and (AY9) as it
incorporates Ohio Revised Code
Section 4735.24. This suspension
shall commence upon reinstate-
ment of Mr. Khafiz's real estate
ficense. Mr. Knafiz received money
from the sellers of a property in
order to pay for repairs to the sub-
ject property. In addition. Mr. Khafiz
received money from the buyer in
conneaction with her agreement to
lease and purchase the subject
property. Mr. Khafiz collected these
funds in his own name, and not in
the name of, and not with the con-
sent of his licensed real estate
broker. Also, M. Khafiz collected
these funds in a fiduciary capacity
but failed to remit the funds to his
broker for deposit into the broker-
age’s trust or special account.

MELVIN MITCHELL, sales associate,
North Olmsted, Ohio, had his sales
license suspended for 30 days for
violating Sections 4735.18(AX(16)
and {A)(21) of the Ohio Revised
Codes, This suspension began on
Felbruary 8, 1991. Mr. Mitchell adver-
tised by direct mait that an individ-
ual who purchased real property
through him could sell the property
after two years at a particular gross
profit, In other words, Mr. Mitcheli
guaranteed future profits from the
resale of real property. In addition,

Mr, Mitchell falied to indicate in the
subject advertiserment that he was
a regl estate salesman.

RECOVERY FUND ACTIONS

Amount Paid
Richard Long $10,312.50
Paid on January 24, 1994

Gerald Zariske 5016.75
Paid on March 4, 1991
Bruce Herron, Inc. 246,500.946

Paid March 4, 1991

ing months:

SALES
COLUMBUS/CLEVELAND
April 3
Macry 4
June 5
Juily 10

April
May
June
July

as the applications are recelived,

UPCOMING TEST DATES

The following are the tentatively scheduled dates for the real estate
sales, brokers and foreign real estate sales examinations for the upcom-

(Additional exarms may be added if waranted)

FOREIGN REAL ESTATE SALES

The foreign real estate sales examination is given only in Columbus.
Because of the small number of applicants for the foreign real estale
dedaler examination, These exams are scheduled on an indlividual basis

BROKERS
COLUMBUS

8
13
10

8

2. 30
28
25
23

STATE OF OHIO
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
DIVISION OF REAL ESTATE
77 S. HIGH STREET
COLUMBUS, OHIO 43266-0547
614/466-4100

REAL ESTATE APPRAISER BOARD
Donaid B. Leach, Jr., Chairman
James T, Caldwell
Echward M. Douglass
Selma (Penny) Tripiett

REAL ESTATE COMMISSION
Lois L Yeager, Prestdent
Norma L, Good
John C. Kealy
Echward J. Kizer
Marcellus H. Smith

State of Chio

Department of Commerce
Division of Reai Estate

77 South High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43266-0547
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